STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNCIL ON LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION AND TRAINING

IN THE MATTER OF:)) CASE NO. R20-029	
THE CERTIFICATION(S) AND/OR LICENSE(S) OF:	FILED	
RESPONDENT: MICHAEL RICE DOB: 12/20/91 SSN: xxx-xx- 9520 CLEET# 142078	JUL 31 2020 Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training by: C. Edwards	

FINAL ORDER OF REVOCATION

The Council On Law Enforcement Education and Training (CLEET hereinafter), pursuant to 70 O.S. § 3311 and OAC Title 390 Chapter 2, does hereby enter this Final Order of Revocation in the above cause:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. That on or about March 5, 2020, Chief Marshall Cowan of Healdton PD notified CLEET that Respondent had not graduated high school nor obtained his GED and was not eligible for certification.
- 2. That an investigation was conducted by CLEET investigator James Holloway where it was confirmed that Respondent had not graduated high school as he had indicated in his Reserve Academy application and therefore, was not eligible for certification.
- 3. That Respondent was untruthful in his Reserve Academy application.
- 4. That pursuant to 70 OS 3311(J)(1)(d), "A police or peace officer shall be subject to disciplinary action to include a denial, suspension, revocation or acceptance of voluntary surrender of peace officer certification upon a showing of clear and convincing evidence for the following: falsification or a willful misrepresentation of information in an employment application or application to the Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training, records of evidence, or in testimony under oath."
- 5. That pursuant to 12 O.S. § 2004, Notice of Intent to Revoke was mailed via certified, return-receipt requested, tracking number 70190140000038142684, on June 30, 2020, to Respondent at his or her address on file with CLEET.
- 6. That on or about July 14, 2020, CLEET received the signed green card corresponding with certified mail tracking number 70190140000038142684.
- 7. That no request for hearing has been received pursuant to OAC Title 390 Chapter 2.
- 8. That Notice is deemed properly served.

DISPOSITION

The Respondent's CLEET certification(s) is/are hereby revoked in accordance with OAC Title 390 Chapter 2 and pursuant to 70 O.S. § 3311.

NOTICE

I, Jesus E. Campa, Executive Director of Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training, certify that I have read the record of proceedings in this matter and I concur with the finding(s) of fact(s) and conclusion(s) of law. This shall constitute the Final Order of this agency in this matter.

DATED THIS <u>3</u>	DAY OF July	2020. Jesus E. Campa Executive Directo	E. Campa
dated this 30	DAY OF JULY	2020. Preston Saul D General Couns	raper, OBA #19797

NOTIFICATION OF APPEAL RIGHTS

You are hereby notified that any determination in an individual proceeding shall be subject to rehearing, reopening or reconsideration by the agency within ten (10) days of its entry, 75 O.S. § 317. If an application for rehearing is not filed, you are entitled to judicial review by filing a petition for review in the District Court within thirty (30) days after you are notified of this determination, 75 O.S. §318. Copies of such petition shall be served upon this agency within ten (10) days after filing such petition.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

A true and correct copy of the foregoing *Final Order of Revocation* was mailed the day of filing, by depositing the same in the U.S. Mail, certified, return-receipt-requested, postage prepaid to:

Michael Rice

#70190140000038143049

Address on file with CLEET

And pursuant to Rule 390:10-1-7(d), by regular first-class, postage pre-paid mail to:

Page 2 of 3

Healdton PD PO Box 926 Healdton, OK 73438 Last known employing department Carter County DA 20 B St. SW, Suite 202 Ardmore, Ok 73401

ul By:

Catherine Edwards, Paralegal